
                                                       

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 

25 May 2023 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Annexe, Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Laura MacMillan  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278377 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 17 May 2023 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor M Hofman (Chair) 
Councillor  K Clark-Taylor 
Councillors  L Nembhard, A Khan and C Newstead 
 
Membership to be confirmed at annual council 23 May 2023 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of Interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2023 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Freedom of Information Act Requests October 2022 to March 2023 (Pages 3 - 17) 
 
5. Internal Audit Annual Report and Annual Assurance Statement 2022/23 (Pages 

18 - 43) 
 
6. Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 (Pages 44 - 

77) 
 
7. Statement of Accounts 2020/21 and 2021/22 update  
 
 Oral update to committee 

 
8. External Auditor Update  
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=119&Year=0


Part A  
 
Report to:  Audit Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 25 May 2023 
 
Report author: Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
 
Title:   Freedom of Information Act Requests October 2022 to March 2023 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This is the half yearly report of Freedom of Information Act requests received 

between 1 October 2022 and 31 March 2023. 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Requests are 
not regularly 
responded to 

Complaints by 
requesters and 
investigation and 
potential sanction 
by the Information 
Commissioner 

CLOs diarise end 
response times and 
chase responders 

treat 4 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the report be noted. 
 
 Further information: 
 Carol Chen 
 carol.chen@watford.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01923 278350 
 
   
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Since January 2005 when the Freedom of Information Act 2000 came fully into force 

the council has been obliged to respond to requests for information. These requests 
should be responded to within 20 working days of receipt. The Act, and public 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



bodies’ compliance with it, is overseen by the Information Commissioner who can 
investigate complaints and can compel the disclosure of information as well as 
impose fines for failure to meet deadlines. 

 
4.2 This committee receives half yearly reports on the council’s performance in replying 

to such requests as well as Environmental Information Regulation (EIR) requests. 
 
4.3 For the period 1 October 2022 to 31 March 2023 the council received 275 Freedom 
 of Information Act requests and 0 EIR requests. This was 30 more than the previous 
 half year. Of those 275 only 9 were not replied to within 20 working days. There 
 were 0 that were not replied to at all. This a significant improvement on the last half 
 year when 54 were not replied to within the time. This can be attributed to all 
 requests now being logged into firmstep and able to be viewed on the Qlik system 
 and being able to be easily  monitored by managers. Details of the requests are 
 shown in appendix 1. 
 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications. 

Services requests are dealt with from existing resources. 
 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 

implications. 
 
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 Information is redacted if it contains personal information. 

 
5.4 Staffing 
  
5.4.1 Replies are dealt with within services. The customer service centre managers 

oversee the process via the firmstep platform. 
 
5.5 Accommodation 
  
5.5.1 N/A 
 
5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 
5.6.1 N/A 

 

Page 4



5.7 Sustainability 
  
5.7.1 N/A 
 
Appendices 
 

 FOI Requests October 2022 to March 2023 
 
Background papers 
 
No papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 

Page 5



FOI Response Team

Firmstep Forms 

Reference FOI Reason For Request

FOI Date 

Received FOI Due Date

FOI Date 

Responded

Completed 

On Time

FOI 

Information 

Sent

Multiple FOI FOI-460875769 FOI Request Multiple Services 25/10/2022 21/11/2022 30/11/2022 N yes

Benefits FOI FOI-457214588 Discretionary housing payments 07/10/2022 07/11/2022 03/11/2022 Y yes

Benefits FOI FOI-457974846 Eligible Core Rent/Exempt Accommodation 11/10/2022 04/11/2022 18/10/2022 Y yes

Benefits FOI FOI-470156138 RFI 06/12/2022 04/01/2023 14/12/2022 Y yes

Benefits FOI FOI-485569572

Freedom of Information Request - Exempt 

Housing Benefit 09/02/2023 09/03/2023 09/03/2023 Y yes

Community Protection FOI FOI-456784162 Natasha's Law 06/10/2022 02/11/2022 13/10/2022 Y yes

Community Protection FOI FOI-461223949

Local Authority Joint Strategic Needs 

Assessment 26/10/2022 17/11/2022 04/11/2022 Y yes

Community Protection FOI FOI-463840091 Motor Vehicles registered for public hire 07/11/2022 06/12/2022 08/11/2022 Y yes

Community Protection FOI FOI-464868822 Street Trading Licences 11/11/2022 06/12/2022 05/12/2022 Y yes

Community Protection FOI FOI-464873305 HMO register with UPRN 11/11/2022 09/12/2022 08/12/2022 Y yes

Community Protection FOI FOI-465471942 Fine for Fly-tipping 15/11/2022 12/12/2022 09/12/2022 Y yes

Community Protection FOI FOI-468331351 Community Trigger information 28/11/2022 26/12/2022 08/12/2022 Y yes

Community Protection FOI FOI-468780600 Licensing 30/11/2022 28/12/2022 14/12/2022 
[...]
6384 Public Transport Budget 25/01/2023 20/02/2023 08/02/2023 Y yes

Transport and FOI-484637722 Money spent on changing street names 07/02/2023 07/03/2023 17/02/2023 Y yes

Unknown FOI-456891965

POTHOLES REQUESTS, COMPLETION AND 

COSTS 06/10/2022 03/11/2022 07/10/2022 Y yes

Page 16



Waste and Recycling FOI FOI-465470322 Tonnage of waste submitted to landfill sites 15/11/2022 12/12/2022 17/11/2022 Y yes

Waste and Recycling FOI FOI-466233494 Polythene Sacks 18/11/2022 14/12/2022 21/11/2022 Y yes

Waste and Recycling FOI FOI-479064040 Enforcement Activities 17/01/2023 10/02/2023 10/02/2023 Y yes

Waste and Recycling FOI FOI-479064873 Plastic Waste Shipped to Asia 17/01/2023 14/02/2023 24/01/2023 Y yes

Waste and Recycling FOI FOI-484603985 Bin Collection Rates 07/02/2023 03/03/2023 09/02/2023 Y yes

Waste and Recycling FOI FOI-485224819 Recycling Rates 08/02/2023 09/03/2023 17/02/2023 Y yes

Waste and Recycling FOI FOI-494094228 Contract with FCC Environment 06/03/2023 03/04/2023 10/03/2023 Y yes

Summary

Calendar Month - Year FOI Submissions FOI Responded on time

% 

responded 

ontime

Mar-23 48 44 97%

Feb-23 70 67 100%

Jan-23 49 46 100%

Dec-22 29 29 94%

Nov-22 46 46 96%

Oct-22 33 32 92%

Totals 275 264 96.50%

Page 17



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report - 
Watford Borough Council 

1 
 

 

 
 

 
Watford Borough Council 

2022/23 Annual Assurance Statement and Internal 

Audit Annual Report 

 

25 May 2023 

 
Recommendations 

 
 

Members are recommended to: 
 
Note the Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit 
Annual Report  
 
Note the results of the self-assessment required by the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the 
Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) 
 
Approve the SIAS Audit Charter 2023/24 
 
Seek management assurance that the scope and 
resources for internal audit were not subject to 
inappropriate limitations in 2022/23 

 
 
 
 

Page 18

Agenda Item 5



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report - 
Watford Borough Council 

2 
 

Contents 

1.  Purpose and Background 
 1.1  Purpose 
 1.2  Background 
 
2. Annual Assurance Statement for 2022/23 

2.1 Context 
2.2 Control Environment 
2.3 Review of Effectiveness - compliance with the 

PSIAS and QAIP 
2.9 Confirmation of independence of internal audit and 

assurance on limitations 
2.10 Assurance Opinion on Internal Control 
2.11 Assurance Opinion on Corporate Governance and 

Risk Management 
 

3. Overview of Internal Audit Activity at the Council in 2022/23 
 
4. Performance of the Internal Audit Service in 2022/23 

4.1 Performance Indicators 
4.2 Service Developments 

 
5. Audit Charter 2023/24 

 
Appendices 
 
A  Final position against the Council’s 2022/23 Audit Plan 
 
B Definitions of Assurance Recommendation Priority Levels  
 
C Position against Public Sector Internal Audit Standards as at 

April 2023 
 
D Internal Audit Charter 2023/24 
 
 

 

Page 19



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report - 
Watford Borough Council 

3 
 

1.  Purpose and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report: 
 

a) Details the Shared Internal Audit Service’s (SIAS) overall opinion on 
the adequacy and effectiveness of Watford Borough Council’s (the 
Council) framework of governance, risk management and control. 
Reference is made to significant matters and key themes 

b) Shows the outcomes of the self-assessment against the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) incorporating the requirements of the 
Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP). 

c) Summarises the audit work that informs this opinion. 
d) Shows SIAS performance in respect of delivering the Council’s audit 

plan. 
e) Presents the 2023/24 Audit Charter for approval. 
 

Background 
 

1.2 A key duty of the Chief Audit Executive (the Council’s Client Audit 
Manager) is to provide an annual internal audit opinion, concluding on the 
overall adequacy and effecti
[...]
will 

consider, on a risk-basis, any request made by external stakeholders for 
sight of an internal audit report.  

 
13.5. Quarterly update reports to the Audit Committee will detail the results of 

each engagement, including significant risk exposures and control issues. 
In addition, an annual report will be produced giving an opinion on the 
overall control, governance, and risk management environment (and any 
other issues judged relevant to the preparation of the Annual Governance 
Statement) with a summary of the work that supports the opinion. 
Hertfordshire County Council’s Head of Assurance will also make a 
statement of conformance with PSIAS, using the results of the annual self-
assessment and Quality Assurance and Improvement Plan (QAIP) 
required by the PSIAS. The statement will detail the nature and reasons for 

Page 39



APPENDIX D – INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2023/24 

 

23 
 

any impairments, qualifications, or restrictions in scope for which the 
Committee should seek reassurances from management. Any 
improvement plans arising will be included in the annual report. 

 

14. Periodic Assessment 
 
14.1. PSIAS require Hertfordshire County Council’s Head of Assurance and the 

SIAS Board to make arrangements for an independent review of the 
effectiveness of internal audit undertaken by a suitably knowledgeable, 
qualified and competent individual or organisation. This should occur at 
least every five years. 

 
14.2. Hertfordshire County Council’s Head of Assurance will ensure that 

continuous efforts are made to improve the efficiency, effectiveness, and 
quality of SIAS. These will include the Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme, client feedback, appraisals and shared learning with the 
external audit partner as well as coaching, supervision, and documented 
review.  

 
14.3. A single review will be carried out to provide assurance to all SIAS partners 

with the outcomes included in the partner’s Annual Report.  
 

15. Review o
[...]
ency, 
and effectiveness of internal audit across the 
public sector. They reaffirm the importance of 
robust, independent, and objective internal 
audit arrangements to provide stakeholders 
with the key assurances they need to support 
them both in managing and overseeing the 
organisation and in producing the annual 
governance statement. 

Shared Internal Audit 
Service (SIAS) 

SIAS is a local authority partnership 
comprising Hertfordshire County Council 

Page 42



APPENDIX D – INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2023/24 

 

26 
 

(HCC) and seven Hertfordshire district and 
borough councils. SIAS also provides internal 
audit services to a limited number of external 
clients. HCC is the host authority for the 
partnership and provides support services 
such as HR, technology, and 
accommodation. 

SIAS Board 

The Board that comprises officer 
representatives from the partner authorities 
and that is responsible for the governance of 
the SIAS partnership. 

Note: 

For readability, the term ‘internal audit activity’ as used in the PSIAS guidance has been replaced 
with ‘SIAS’ in this Charter. 

 

 

 

 

Page 43



Part A 
 
Report to:  Audit Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 25 May 2023 
 
Report author: Head of Finance 
 
Title:   Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 
 
 
1.0 Summary 

 
1.1 This report sets out the timeframe for publication of the draft Statement of 

Accounts 2022/23 and seeks approval for the Annual Governance Statement 
2022/23.   

 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

The Council’s 
Statement of 
Accounts are 
not approved 
and audited 
within the 
statutory 
timeframe 

Failure to comply 
with statutory 
timeline impacts on 
audit opinion 

Proactive liaison 
with the external 
audit team  

Tolerate 4 

Changes to 
accounting 
policies are 
not properly 
reflected in 
the 
Statement of 
Accounts 

Material mis-
statement or 
qualification 

Review accounting 
policies annually. 
Maintain awareness 
of future changes 

Treat 4 

Page 44

Agenda Item 6



Changes to 
accounting 
policies have 
an impact on 
the revenue 
budget or 
capital 
programme. 

Impact on reserves, 
especially where not 
identified at budget 
setting. 

Maintain awareness 
of future changes 

Tolerate 6 

 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 To approve the Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 
 
3.2 To note that the Director of Finance will authorise for issue a Draft Statement of 

Accounts 2022/23 for public inspection by 31 May 2023 
  

Further information: 
 Hannah Doney 
 hannah.doney@threerivers.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by:  

Alison Scott, Shared Director of Finance 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 

 
4.1 Statement of Accounts 2022/23 

 
4.1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 set out the statutory timetable for the 

publication of the Council’s unaudited accounts and completion of the external audit. 
The amended regulations extend the deadline for audited accounts to 30 September 
2023 from 31 July.  However, there has not been any extension to the deadline for 
publication of draft accounts which must be published by 31 May 2023.  This will 
enable the 30 day period of public inspection to commence no later than 1 June 2023.  
 

4.1.2 The Draft Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 will be authorised for issue by the 
Director of Finance by 31 May 2023.  A link to the draft accounts will be provided to 
members of the committee.   
 

4.1.3 Due to the delays in completing the audit for 2020/21 and 2021/22 there technical 
accounting adjustments relating to asset valuations will not be complete within the 
draft accounts.  In addition, the accounting adjustments in relation to the pension 
liability will also not be completed by 31 May due to a delay in receiving the 
information from the pension fund actuary.  This delay has arisen due to the impact 

Page 45



of the triannual valuation which has required the actuary to revisit calculations for 
2021/22 in addition to completing the reports for 2022/23.   

 
4.2 Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 

 
4.2.1 Local authorities are required to prepare an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) to 

be transparent about their compliance with good governance principles. This includes 
reporting on how they have monitored and evaluated the effectiveness of their 
governance arrangements in the previous year and setting out any planned changes 
in the coming period. 
 

4.2.2 The AGS must be published alongside the Statement of Accounts for the period of 
Public Inspection.   
 

4.2.3 The AGS is approved by the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council.  The Audit 
Committee has the responsibility of reviewing the Council’s AGS each year and 
considering whether it properly reflects the risk environment and supporting 
assurances, taking into account internal audit’s opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and 
control.   
 

4.2.4 The AGS follows the principles and best practice advocated by CIPFA (The Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accounting), the body which advises on good 
governance. 
 

4.2.5 The AGS for 2022/23 is published at Appendix 1 to this report.  It includes an outline 
of the Council’s governance framework, a review of the effectiveness of the 
arrangements, and a conclusion in relation to the effectiveness.   
 

4.2.6 Based on the information set out in the AGS, the following conclusion is included: 
 

“It is our opinion that the Council’s governance arrangements in 2022/23 were sound and 

provide a robust platform for achieving the Council’s priorities and challenges in 2023/24.” 
 
4.3 Financial Management Code of Practice  

 
4.3.1 The CIPFA Financial Management Code of Practice (FM Code) sets out the ‘gold 

standard’ for financial management arran
[...]
ystems “Our overall opinion is Reasonable 
Assurance; meaning there is a generally sound system of governance, risk management 
and control in place. Some issues, non-compliance or scope for improvement were 
identified which may put at risk the achievement of objectives in the area audited.” 

The Council's External Auditors 
 
70. External auditors, Ernst & Young LLP (EY LLP), provide an external review function through 

the audit of the annual accounts, assessment of value for money, certification of grant claims 
and the periodic inspection of services such as Revenues and Benefits. The Annual Audit and 
Inspection Letter is circulated to all Members and formally reported to Cabinet and the Audit 
Committee.  
 

71. The external audit of the draft statement of accounts for the years ended 31 March 2021 and 
2022 have not yet been completed by EY LLP.  There are a variety of complex factors 
contributing to audit delays in the current and previous years. A plan is in place with the 
Council’s external auditors to bring the audit timetable back within the statutory framework by 
April 2024. 
 

72. In 2022, Council agreed to opt into the national procurement for external audit services for the 
five year period beginning on 1 April 2023, led by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited 
(PSAA). The external auditor confirmed in December 2022 by PSAA for Watford Borough 
Council from 2023/24 is Azets Audit Services. 
 

The Financial Management Code of Practice 
 

73. The CIPFA Financial Management Code of Practice (FM Code) was published in November 
2019. It sets out the ‘gold standard’ for financial management arrangements in local 
government. The FM Code does not have statutory status but brings together best practice 
and statutory guidance including the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities.    
 

74. Appendix 2 is a self-assessment against the FM Code and includes actions for improvement. 
 
SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
75. The ‘normal’ running of Council business has and can be controlled through the governance 

framework detailed in this report. No outstanding matters were bought forward from 2021/22. 
For 2022/23 the following significant governance issue has been identified from the 
Management Assurance Statements. Action proposed to mitigate against and manage the 
risk is shown in Appendix 1.  
 

 The Council continues to pay out significant sums to householders for the 
Government’s various energy schemes. Our systems are not designed to make 
payments but to receive taxation revenue. This put additional pressure on the service 
and brings in scope for additional fraud and error. 
 

Although not considered to be a significant governance issue, Cyber Security remains a threat 
(as it does to all organisations). The Council has a number of mitigations and appropriate 
governance arrangements in place and the associated risks are managed via the ICT risk 
register and through reporting to the IT Steering Group forum as part of regular reporting.  
 

 
Page 59



Certification Statement from the Elected Mayor and the Chief Executive 
 
76.  We propose to take steps over the coming financial year to address the above matters to 

further enhance our governance arrangements. We will also monitor the implementation of 
any audit recommendations that arise during the course of the year. 

 
77. It is our opinion that the Council’s governance arrangements in 2022/23 were sound and 

provide a robust platform for achieving the Council’s priorities and challenges in 2023/24. 
 

  
 
 

  

 

Signed ___________________________   Date ______________ 

  

Peter Taylor - Mayor 

 

 

 

Signed ___________________________   Date ______________  

 

Donna Nolan - Chief Executive 

 

 

Page 60



Appendix 1 

 

 

WBC Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 Action Plan     

 

No. Issue Action Resolved Updates 

1 The Service continues to pay out 
significant sums to householders 
for the Gove
[...]
s 

E - Developing 
the entity’s 
capacity, 
including the 
capability of its 
leadership and 
the individuals 
within it 

F - Managing 
risks and 
performance 
through robust 
internal control 
and strong 
public financial 
management 

G - Implementing 
good practices in 
transparency, 
reporting, and 
audit to deliver 
effective 
accountability 

E
v
id

e
n

c
e
 o

f 
G

o
o

d
 G

o
v
e
rn

a
n

c
e

 

 
Protocol on Member 
/ Officer Relations 
 
Standards 
Committee 
 
Fraud Service and 
Annual Report 
 
Corporate 
Management  Board: 
-  Chief Executive 
Officer (Head of Paid 
Service) 
-  Shared Director of 
Finance (Section 151 
Officer) 
- Group Head of 
Democracy and 
Governance 
(Monitoring Officer) 
 Executive Director 
(Place), two 
Directors 
(Partnership / 
Performance), six 
Associate Directors, 
Executive Head of 
HR & OD 
 
Data Protection 
Policy 
 
Customer Feedback 
/ Complaints Process 

    
 

 
Budget 
Monitoring 
 
Finance Digest 
 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Audit Committee 
 
Financial 
Procedure Rules  
 
Contract 
Procedure Rules 
 

 
 

Page 76



 

Page 77


	Agenda
	4 Freedom of Information Act Requests October 2022 to March 2023
	Appendix 1 for FOI report

	5 Internal Audit Annual Report and Annual Assurance Statement 2022/23
	6 Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2022/23
	Appendix 1 Annual Governance Statement 2022/23




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

25 May 2023 
 

 
Present: Councillor M Hofman (Chair) 

Councillor  K Clarke-Taylor 
 Councillors L Nembhard and K Rodrigues 

 
Also present: Councillor Mark Watkin (Portfolio Holder) 

 
Officers: Group Head of Democracy and Governance 

HCC Head of Assurance  
Democratic Services Officer (LM) 
Head of Finance 
 

 
1   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Khan.  
 
There was a change of membership for this meeting: Councillor Rodrigues 
replaced Councillor Newstead. 
 

2   Disclosure of Interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest.  
 

3   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2023 were submitted and signed. 
 

4   Freedom of Information Act Requests October 2022 to March 2023  
 
The Group Head of Democracy and Governance presented a report to the 
committee regarding the half-yearly report of Freedom of Information (FOI) 
requests received between 1 October 2022 and 31 March 2023. The council had 
received 275 FOI requests and no Environmental Information Regulations (EIR) 
requests. This represented an increase of 30 compared to the previous half-year. 
Out of those 275 requests, only nine went unanswered beyond the 20 working 
days timeframe. None of the requests remained unanswered entirely. This 
marked a significant improvement from the last half-year, during which 54 
requests were not addressed within the specified timeframe. The improvement 
could be attributed to the implementation of the Firmstep system, wherein all 



 
2 

requests were logged into, allowing them to be accessed through the Qlik system 
and easily monitored by managers. 
 
The chair inquired about the reason for the increase in FOI requests.  The Group 
Head of Democracy and Governance explained that during this half-year period, 
there had been an increase of 30 requests.  It was noted that there were 
multiple requests for each service, with the majority coming from the media.  
Additionally, individuals posed numerous questions, a standard occurrence for 
the council. 

 
Councillor Rodrigues inquired about the nine unanswered FOI requests.  The 
Group Head of Democracy and Governance explained that this had been 
attributed to staff resourcing issues and the complexity of the FOI, which 
required its referral to the legal team or a partner.  Councillor Rodrigues 
followed up regarding the consequences of unanswered FOI requests and 
whether officers were aware of any outstanding FOI requests.  The Group Head 
of Democracy and Governance confirmed that the staff were aware of the 
outstanding FOI requests.  Moreover, it was explained that the failure to respond 
to FOI requests promptly could result in individuals lodging complaints with the 
Information Commissioner, leading to potential sanctions imposed by the 
Information Commissioner's Office. 

 
In response to a question from Councillor Clarke-Taylor, the Group Head of 
Democracy and Governance explained that when people submitted FOI requests 
to the wrong council, such as in the case of potholes, which fell under the 
jurisdiction of the county council, the customer service team would redirect 
individuals to the appropriate authority. Councillor Clarke-Taylor suggested 
providing more straightforward instructions on the council's website to help 
individuals direct their FOI requests to the proper authority. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
that the report be noted. 
 
 

5   Internal Audit Annual Report and Annual Assurance Statement 2022/23  
 
The Head of Assurance presented the report to the committee.  Throughout the 
year, the committee received progress reports from SIAS to keep them updated.  
At the end of the year, it was the Head of Assurance's responsibility to deliver an 
annual assurance opinion based on the complete audit plan.  The overall 
assurance opinion headline was 'reasonable assurance' for both financial and 
non-financial systems, which was considered one of the higher ratings an 
authority could receive.  In the end, there were challenges in ensuring the 



 
3 

completion of the entire plan by the year-end.  However, he was pleased to 
report that the entire plan for 22/23 was successfully accomplished by the time 
of this report. 
 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) required the Head of 
Assurance to confirm to the committee that there had been no scope and 
resource limitations on internal audit for 22/23.  SIAS had been allowed to 
operate effectively with the right level of independence and no interference and 
to report independently to the committee.  The Head of Finance confirmed to 
the committee that management agreed with the statement. 
Another matter the Head of Assurance communicated to the committee was the 
outcome of the annual self-assessment, as mandated by the PSIAS standards.  
The result indicated general conformity, which aligned with the findings of the 
external audit conducted in 2021. 
 

In response to a question from the chair regarding the cancellation of the audit 
of assets management, the Head of Finance explained that the audit could not 
be conducted due to insufficient data available at the time.  As a result, the audit 
had been rescheduled and moved up earlier in the audit plan for the 2023/2024 
period. 
Councillor Rodrigues inquired about the action plans and the observed minor 
improvements.  In response, the Head of Assurance discussed that comparing 
audit reports year to year posed challenges as they targeted different areas of 
focus.  However, it was acknowledged that certain areas were effectively 
managed, while others received a 'reasonable' rating.  The Head of Assurance 
emphasised that it would be a cause for concern if any area were assessed as 
'limited.' The individual reports had been distributed to committee members 
earlier this week.  Additionally, SIAS provided progress reports to the committee 
throughout the year, along with recommendations, and the committee exercised 
oversight in that regard.   
Councillor Watkin inquired about what constituted a satisfactory outcome and 
whether a solely positive outcome would indicate proper scrutiny.  Additionally, 
he questioned whether Watford was being effectively managed financially.  In 
response, the Head of Assurance highlighted that authorities that had garnered 
media attention received recommendations or qualifications, experienced high-
profile mismanagement, or encountered conflicts between officers and 
members, which did not apply to Watford.  None of those factors had the 
potential to compromise the assurance opinion that the provided assurance 
aligned with the information and feedback received from external auditors.  The 
Head of Assurance also emphasised the importance of considering other forms 
of assurance to complement the overall assessment.  They expressed confidence 
in their opinion, stating that a good, substantial outcome was noteworthy, even 
though audit-related terminology might sometimes seem less impressive. 
 



 
4 

RESOLVED –  
 

1. Note the Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual 
Report 

2. Note the results of the self-assessment required by the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme (QAIP) 

3. Approve the SIAS Audit Charter 2023/24 
4. Seek management assurance that the scope and resources for 

internal audit were not subject to inappropriate limitations in 
2022/23 

 
6   Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2022/23  

 
The Head of Finance presented a report outlining the timeline for the   
publication of the draft Statement of Accounts 2022/23, with a deadline of 
Wednesday, May 31st.  The report emphasised that the draft accounts would be 
incomplete, specifically regarding asset valuations and pension fund valuations.  
Due to previous delays in completing the audits for the 2020/21 and 2021/22 
periods, certain technical accounting adjustments associated with asset 
valuations had not been finalised within the draft accounts.  Additionally, the 
system delays experienced were causing further delays in the overall process. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement (AGS), which was required to be published, 
outlined the governance arrangements.  It provided assurance that appropriate 
governance processes were established and relied on values in the statement of 
accounts.  Within the AGS, it was concluded that, in the management's opinion, 
the council's governance arrangements were robust and provided a solid 
foundation for achieving the council's priorities in the 2023/24 period.  The 
statement was signed by the leader of the council, the Mayor, and the Chief 
Executive. 
 
It was brought to the attention of the committee that a significant governance 
issue had been identified, as outlined in Appendix 1.  The Revenues and Benefits 
system had been utilised for purposes beyond its intended design, which posed 
potential risks.  However, appropriate actions had been implemented, including 
ongoing litigation, to mitigate these risks. 
 
The Head of Finance addressed inquiries from councillors concerning the 
accounts and highlighted the existence of a robust governance process to 
monitor risks and facilitate decision-making.  It was acknowledged that the 
balance sheet had become more intricate due to factors such as the inclusion of 
the Croxley Business Park and joint ventures.  Inflation remained a concern for 
2023/24, but reserves were available to address this issue.   



 
5 

 
Regarding a question on fraud, it was explained that Gary Turner would be able 
to address this matter during the July Audit Committee meeting.  Additionally, 
national data matching techniques had been utilised to identify potential 
instances of fraud.  The Head of Finance discussed the delay in completing the 
outstanding audits, particularly highlighting the significant challenges faced 
during the 2019/2020 audits.  These challenges had ensuing impacts on the 
progress of the subsequent audits. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that the report be noted. 

 
 

7   Statement of Accounts 2020/21 and 2021/22 update  
 
The Head of Finance presented an oral update on the statement of accounts for 
the 2020/21 and 2021/22 periods.  During the March committee meeting, it was 
anticipated that the 2020/21 audit would be concluded by the May meeting.  
However, there were subsequent delays with the external auditors, and their 
work on the outstanding audits would resume in July.  EY, the external auditors, 
assured officers that the outstanding audits would be prioritised over the 
2022/23 audits.  The Head of Finance expressed hope for better news regarding 
the audits at the July committee meeting. 

  
In response to inquiries from the committee, the Head of Finance clarified that 
there had yet to be communication from the new external auditors, who were in 
the process of hiring before taking on new local government clients. 
 
Regarding questions about the relationship with our current external auditors, 
EY, the Head of Finance, explained that the account manager understood the 
intricacies of the council's accounts, and their annual leave had indeed impacted 
the process.  EY were now working on NHS audits and would not return to local 
government work until July.  A letter detailing the frustrations would be sent to 
address the situation.  On a positive note, the Watford department was now fully 
staffed, which should result in a quicker turnaround in the future.  Unfortunately, 
it was unlikely that Watford would receive compensation from EY for the delay.  
Instead, it was anticipated that there would be a higher fee to account for the 
additional hours required.  It was acknowledged that the 2019/2020 audit issues 
were not EY's fault but something that needed to be addressed collaboratively 
due to the complexities involved. 
 

8   External Auditor Update  
 



 
6 

The item has been withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 8.00 pm 
 

 

 


